

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

No. SC97418

STATE ex rel. THE CURATORS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI,

Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE JOSEPH L. GREEN,
Judge of the Circuit Court of St. Louis County,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI
CAUSE NO 17SL-CC03833
HONORABLE JOSEPH L. GREEN

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Peter W. Herzog III MO #36429
Thomas J. Palazzolo MO #40566
WHEELER TRIGG O'DONNELL LLP
211 N. Broadway, Suite 2825
St. Louis, MO 63102
Phone: (314) 326-4129
Fax: (303) 244-1879
E-mail: pherzog@wtotrial.com
palazzolo@wtotrial.com

Jeremiah W. (Jay) Nixon MO #29603
DOWD BENNETT LLP
7733 Forsyth Blvd.
Suite 1900
St. Louis, MO 63105
Phone: (314) 889-7300
Fax: (314) 863-2111
E-mail: jnixon@dowdbennett.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

SUMMARY..... 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 11

A. The Hibbs’ Last Will and Testament 11

B. The Endowment Contracts..... 12

C. MU Did Not Appoint Dedicated and Articulate Disciples of the
Austrian School of Economics to the Chairs and
Distinguished Professorships. 13

D. Proceedings in the Circuit Court and Elsewhere..... 14

POINTS RELIED ON 18

RESPONSE TO RELATOR’S POINT I..... 18

RESPONSE TO RELATOR’S POINT II 19

RESPONSE TO RELATOR’S POINT III..... 20

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION 21

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 23

ARGUMENT..... 25

I. RELATOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO A WRIT REQUIRING THE
CIRCUIT COURT TO TRANSFER VENUE TO BOONE COUNTY
BASED ON R.S. MO. § 456.2-204(1)..... 26

A. This Proceeding Does Not Involve Trust Administration and Is Not
Subject to § 456.2-204(1)..... 26

B. This Case Does Not Involve Trust Administration and Is Not Subject to R.S. Mo. § 456.2-204(1) Because the Endowment Contracts Are Not Trusts and Hillsdale’s Claims Are Based on the Actions of Individuals Without a Connection to the Purported Trust. 32

C. Even if a Trust Was Created, Transfer to Boone County Is Not Appropriate Because the Circuit Court Has Not Ruled that Any Trust Is Administered in Boone County. 37

II. RELATOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO A WRIT BECAUSE BOONE COUNTY IS NOT THE APPROPRIATE VENUE UNDER R.S. MO. § 508.010.2(1) AND ST. LOUIS COUNTY IS THE APPROPRIATE VENUE UNDER R.S. MO. § 508.010.2(1) AND/OR § 508.010.2(4). 39

A. Venue Is Proper in St. Louis County Pursuant to R.S. Mo. § 508.010.2(1) and/or R.S. Mo. § 508.010(4). 40

B. Boone County Is Not the Appropriate Venue Pursuant to § 508.010.2(1) Because Relator Does Not Reside in Boone County. 45

III. RELATOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO A WRIT BECAUSE THIS COURT SHOULD NOT OVERRULE SETTLED CASE LAW AND ADOPT AN INTRASTATE *FORUM NON CONVENIENS* DOCTRINE. 48

CONCLUSION 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Application of Mareck,</i>	
100 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1960).....	26, 29, 30
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Roberts,</i>	
2014 WL 1259779 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 26, 2014)	27
<i>Barish v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
872 S.W.2d 167 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994).....	27
<i>Bethman v. Faith,</i>	
462 S.W.3d 895 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015)	31
<i>Blankenship v. Saitz,</i>	
682 S.W.2d 116 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)	49
<i>Brady v. Curators of Univ. of Missouri,</i>	
213 S.W.3d 101 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	41
<i>City of Palm Springs v. Living Desert Reserve,</i>	
82 Cal. Rptr. 2d 859 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999).....	29
<i>Connecticut Junior Republic Ass'n v. Town of Litchfield,</i>	
174 A. 304 (Conn. 1934)	26
<i>Dragan v. Miller,</i>	
679 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1017 (1982).....	35
<i>Dunn v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Missouri,</i>	
413 S.W.3d 375 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)	41

Eighty Hundred Clayton Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue,
 111 S.W.3d 409 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 50

Ellison v. Fry,
 437 S.W.3d 762 (Mo. 2014) 37

Finnegan v. Squire Publishers, Inc.,
 765 S.W.2d 703 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)..... 40

Genet v. Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co.,
 150 So. 2d 272 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1963) 29

Hardt v. Vitae Found., Inc.,
 302 S.W.3d 133 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)..... 29

He Depu v. Yahoo! Inc.,
 306 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 26

Huber v. Magna Bank of Mo.,
 959 S.W.2d 812 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997) 36, 37

Igoe v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus. Relations of State of Missouri,
 152 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. banc 2005)..... 40

In re J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 361 S.W.3d 703 (Tex. App. 2011)..... 18, 35, 37

In re Wells,
 259 B.R. 776 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2001) 27

L.B. Research & Educ. Found. v. UCLA Found.,
 29 Cal.Rptr.3d 710 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005) 29, 30, 31

Loyd v. Loyd,
731 F.2d 393 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 35

Martz v. Braun,
266 F. Supp. 134 (E.D. Pa. 1967) 36

McCormick v. Hines,
498 S.W.2d 58 (Tex. Civ. App. 1973) 18, 35, 37

Meima v. Broemmel,
117 P.3d 429 (Wyo. 2005) 26

Mercantile Tr. Co. v. Mercantile Tr. Co.,
677 S.W.2d 343 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984) 18, 26

Minor v. Terry,
475 S.W.3d 124 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014) 36, 37

Moore v. Moore,
189 S.W.3d 627 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..... 27

Natalini v. Little,
185 S.W.3d 239 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006) 19, 40, 43

Powell v. Am. Bank & Trust Co.,
640 F. Supp. 1568 (N.D. Ind. 1986) 18, 36

Robert T. McLean Irrevocable Tr. u/a/d Mar. 31, 1999 ex rel. McLean v. Ponder,
418 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013) 37

Sharp v. Curators of Univ. of Missouri,
138 S.W.3d 735 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) 41

State ex rel. Bank of Am. N.A. v. Kanatzar,
413 S.W.3d 22 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)..... 19, 33, 34, 37

State ex rel. Heartland Title Servs., Inc. v. Harrell,
500 S.W.3d 239 (Mo. banc 2016)..... Passim

State ex rel. Hewitt v. Kerr,
461 S.W.3d 798 (Mo. 2015) Passim

State ex rel. Kelley v. Mitchell,
595 S.W.2d 261 (Mo. banc 1980)..... 31

State ex rel. Lebanon Sch. Dist. R-III v. Winfrey,
183 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 41

State ex rel. Milham v. Rickhoff,
633 S.W.2d 733 (Mo. banc 1982)..... 20, 46, 47

State ex rel. Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Joyce,
258 S.W.3d 58 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 21

State ex rel. Neville v. Grate,
443 S.W.3d 688 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)..... 41, 42

State ex rel. Ormerod v. Hamilton,
130 S.W.3d 571 (Mo. banc 2004)..... Passim

State ex rel. Riordan v. Dierker,
956 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 40

State ex rel. Sharp v. Romines,
984 S.W.2d 500 (Mo. banc 1999)..... 49

State v. Honeycutt,

421 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. banc 2013).....20, 50

Walton v. City of Red Bluff,

3 Cal. Rptr. 2d 275 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991)..... 18, 26, 29, 30

Willman v. McMillen,

779 S.W.2d 583 (Mo. banc 1989).....20, 49

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 736.0402.127

R.S. Mo. § 172.020..... 9

R.S. Mo. § 456.2-202 34

R.S. Mo. § 456.2-204 Passim

R.S. Mo. § 456.4-40227

R.S. Mo. § 508.010..... Passim

Rules

Missouri Rule of Professional Conduct 4-1.15 36

Mo. R. Civ. P. 51.045(a).....40

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. I, § 14.....43

Other

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 11..... 18, 28, 29

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 99.....27
